
UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING 

AGENDA 
MAY 18, 2020 
   7:00  p.m. 

LOCATION: 
This meeting will be held virtually. Any member of the public interested in participating in the meeting should email the 
Township at tscheivert@upperuwchlan-pa.gov for a link and a password to join in the meeting. In order to minimize public 
exposure to COVID-19 and maintain social distancing, the meeting will be conducted via webinar. No attendance in-
person will be allowed. If you require special accommodation, please call the Township office at 610-458-9400. 

I. CALL TO ORDER
A. Salute to the Flag
B. Moment of Silence
C. Inquire If Any Attendee Plans to Audio or Video Record the Meeting

II. High Meadow (Meadow Creek Lane) Pipeline Construction ~ Discussion

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  April 14, 2020 Board of Supervisors Workshop
April 20, 2020 Board of Supervisors Meeting 

IV. APPROVAL OF PAYMENTS

V. TREASURER’S REPORT

VI. SUPERVISORS REPORT
A. Calendar:

June 9, 2020  4:00 PM  Board of Supervisors Workshop
June 15, 2020  7:00 PM  Board of Supervisors Meeting
The Annual Township Block Party has been postponed to a date to be determined.

Yard Waste Collection Dates:  May 20, May 27, June 3, June 10
Do not use plastic bags as these materials are composted. Use biodegradable bags. 
Place materials curbside the night before to guarantee collection. 

VII. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS
A. Township Engineer’s Report
B. Building and Codes Department Report
C. Police Chief’s Report
D. Public Works Department Report

VIII. LAND DEVELOPMENT
A. Reserve at Chester Springs Escrow Release #7  $193,194.92
B. 160 Park Road/Eagle Village Parking Expansion Escrow Release #3  $62,076.00
C. Chester Springs Crossing Public Improvements Escrow Release #2  $731,154.36;

Sanitary Sewer Improvements Escrow Release #1  $371,463.00 
D. Preserve at Marsh Creek Escrow Release #1  $1,157,825.27

IX. ADMINISTRATION
A. Resolution: Implement Act 15 of 2020 re: Property Tax Relief Provisions   Consider Adoption
B. Disposition of Township Property – Park Maintenance Equipment   Consider High Bids 

X. OPEN SESSION
XI. ADJOURNMENT
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Upper Uwchlan Township  
Board of Supervisors Workshop 

 April 14, 2020 
4:00 p.m. 
Minutes 
DRAFT 

  LOCATION: This was a virtual meeting, held via Zoom video/audio conferencing, in order to minimize 
public exposure to COVID-19 and maintain social distancing. The meeting’s Public Notices instructed 
those interested in participating in the meeting to email or call the Township Manager for the link and 

password to join in the meeting. 

In attendance:  
Sandy D’Amico, Chair  Tony Scheivert, Township Manager  
Jamie Goncharoff, Vice-Chair Shanna Lodge, Assistant Township Manager 
Jenn Baxter, Member      Gwen Jonik, Township Secretary 

Al Gaspari, Codes Administrator 
John DeMarco, Police Chief 
Dave Leh, Township Engineer 
Kristin Camp, Esq., Township Solicitor 

There were 7 citizens in attendance. 

Sandy D’Amico called the Workshop to order at 4:01 p.m., led the Pledge of Allegiance, offered 
a moment of silence, and asked if anyone planned to record the meeting. The Township was 
recording audio, for minute-preparation purposes only.  She announced that an Executive 
Session was held March 30, 2020, regarding legal matters. 

Byers Station Parcel 6C Final PRD Plan – Vantage Point Retirement Living 
Alyson Zarro, Esq., Greg Stevens, Trupert Ortlieb, Joe Russella, and Mark Quigley were in 
attendance. Ms. Zarro reminded the Board that at their February Workshop, they had reviewed 
the architectural elevations and signage plans that had been revised to address the Board’s 
comments during Preliminary PRD Approval.  There are  Easement documents and a final 
Decision & Order have been drafted and reviewed by Kristin Camp, the Township Solicitor.  The 
Board had no further questions or concerns this afternoon and the Final PRD Plan Decision & 
Order will be considered for approval at the April 20, 2020 meeting. 

Profound Technologies  
The construction escrow spreadsheet, developer’s agreement and financial security agreement 
were again distributed to the Board for review prior to acceptance at their April 20, 2020 
meeting.  The Board had no further questions or comments. 

Zoning Hearing Board Appointment (ZHB) 

Sandy D’Amico noted that the Board had received Cliff Schultz’s resignation from the ZHB as 
he has moving out of the Township.  The Board has appreciated Cliff’s many years of service on 
the ZHB. Lauren Cortesi, currently the Alternate Member, would like to fill that vacancy.  Jenn 
Baxter moved, seconded by Jamie Goncharoff, to appoint Lauren Cortesi as a full Member of 
the Zoning Hearing Board. Her term will expire December 31, 2022.  The Motion carried 
unanimously. 
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Open Session 
Sandy D’Amico advised that she had forwarded an email to Jamie Goncharoff and Jenn Baxter 
from Uwchlan Ambulance Corps (UAC) who was requesting additional financial assistance from 
the municipalities they serve, toward additional expenses due to the COVID-19 virus pandemic, 
such as the purchase of personal protection equipment (PPE), estimated at $20,000, and other 
items. They are already at a budget deficit @ $69,000.  They’re requesting $31,000 from Upper 
Uwchlan.  Discussion followed, including that Upper Uwchlan had been scheduled to meet with 
UAC to discuss their deficit and should do so prior to considering additional contributions; 
ambulance and fire companies should apply for state and federal grants available for 
reimbursements of expenditures in the COVID-19 battle; UAC’s call volume is down (which is 
good) as folks are staying at home, however, that decreases their revenues as they aren’t billing 
insurance companies to recoup costs; how quickly were they hoping to receive extra funding; 
the decision on this request should be made bearing in mind the 4 fire companies that serve the 
Township might also request additional funding over the next several months; we do want to 
support our emergency providers and provide for the health and safety of the residents. More 
information will be gathered and presented to the Board. 
Jamie Goncharoff asked how the building permit processing and inspections were going.  Dave 
Leh, Township Engineer, commented that contractors can weatherproof houses that were in 
progress mid-March, and the only allowable site improvements are for erosion stabilization. No 
new construction can begin.  Al Gaspari commented that he and Rhys Lloyd are processing 
permits for repairs but non-essential projects aren’t being approved.  Re-sales are still taking 
place so we’re requiring Affidavits from homeowners or realtors that the smoke alarms are 
installed and working, etc. 
 
Shanna Lodge advised that the pipeline pullback work in Hickory Park was completed last 
week, before Easter, and they’re doing the cleanup and restoration work now.  Kristin Camp 
recommended that the Agreement should be reviewed for the timing of penalties and a letter 
sent to request any additional funds owed. The Township should’ve received the $25,000 for the 
easement area and the installation was to be done by April 4, with a $10,000 penalty if they 
went past April 4.   
 
Jamie Goncharoff asked if Marsh Creek State Park was open. It is. He also asked how many 
COVID positive cases were in Upper Uwchlan.  Tony Scheivert advised there are 9 positive 
cases. 
 
Sandy D’Amico announced an Executive Session regarding legal matters will be held following 
this meeting today. 
  
Adjournment 
There being no further business to be brought before the Board, Sandy D’Amico adjourned the 
Workshop at 4:42 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Gwen A. Jonik 
Township Secretary 
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TOWNSHIP OF UPPER UWCHLAN 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  MEETING 

April 20, 2020 
7:00 p.m.   
DRAFT 

 
  

 LOCATION: This was a virtual meeting, held via Zoom video/audio conferencing, in order to minimize public 
exposure to COVID-19 and maintain social distancing. The meeting’s Public Notices instructed those 

interested in participating in the meeting to email or call the Township Manager for the link and password to 
join in the meeting. 

 
In Attendance: 
Board of Supervisors    
Sandra M. D’Amico, Chair   Tony Scheivert, Township Manager  
Jamie W. Goncharoff, Vice-Chair   Shanna Lodge, Assistant Township Manager 
Jennifer F. Baxter, Member   Gwen A. Jonik, Township Secretary 

Jill Bukata, Township Treasurer  
John DeMarco, Police Chief    

      Al Gaspari, Codes Administrator 
      Mike Heckman, Director of Public Works 
Kristin Camp, Esq., Township Solicitor Dave Leh, P.E., Gilmore & Associates 
 
There were seven (7) citizens in attendance. 
 
Mrs. D’Amico called the meeting to order at 7:07 p.m., led the Pledge of Allegiance, and offered a 
moment of silence.  No citizen planned to video or audio record the meeting, however, the 
Township was recording audio, for purposes of minute preparation. 
  
Approval of Minutes 
Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Goncharoff, to approve as presented the minutes of the 
March 10, 2020 Board of Supervisors Workshop and the March 16, 2020 Board of Supervisors 
Meeting. The Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Approval of Payments 
Mr. Goncharoff moved, seconded by Mrs. Baxter, to approve the payments to all vendors as listed 
April 16, 2020.  The Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Treasurer’s Report  
Jill Bukata reported that the financial position of the Township remains strong; year-to-date 
revenues are at 24.6% of the budget; year-to-date expenses are at 22.4% of the budget; expenses 
are up first quarter 2020 due to the capital contribution toward Lionville Fire Company’s ladder 
truck purchase. 
 
Mrs. Bukata reported the impact of the coronavirus 2019 pandemic will most likely be evident in 
May, with decreased earned income tax payments from employers, due to residents’ temporary 
unemployment following the Governor’s stay-at-home orders and business closures. A great 
percentage of Upper Uwchlan residents have technology-related jobs and may be able to work 
from home, potentially impacting Upper Uwchlan less negatively than other municipalities. 
 
Supervisor’s Report 
Mrs. D’Amico announced that an Executive Session was held April 14, 2020 regarding a legal 
matter, Census 2020 is here and residents are encouraged to respond via mail, on-line or by 
phone. Completing the Census questionnaire, with everyone being counted, is important to our 
community for congressional representation, distribution of funding for educational programs, 
health care, transportation services, and public spaces.  Mrs. D’Amico read the following calendar 
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of events: May 12, 2020 4:00 PM Board of Supervisors Workshop; May 18, 2020 7:00 PM Board of 
Supervisors Meeting; the Annual Block Party has been POSTPONED to a date not yet determined; 
and yard waste collections April 22, April 29, May 6 and May 13. 
 
Administrative Reports 
Township Engineer’s Report 
Dave Leh reported the most construction halted mid-March, following the guidelines of the COVID-
19. Contractors may complete the enclosure of new homes under construction when the guidelines 
when into effect or for stabilization of erosion and sedimentation controls.  The Final Plan for Byers 
Station Parcel 6C – Vantage Point Retirement Living – at the northeast corner of Byers Road and 
Graphite Mine Road will be discussed later this evening. 
 
Building and Codes Department Report 
Al Gaspari reported that 53 building permits were issued in March, totaling $54,586 in permit fees. 
Meineke is opening a shop where DZM was located; DZM relocated within the Township; Profound 
Technology submitted their building addition permit and will be ready to start when contractors are 
allowed to start new construction; John Shelton submitted building permit plans for “Greenridge 
Hall”, 12 condos in the former Upattinas gym building. 
 
Kristin Camp, Esq., summarized Act 15 of 2020, signed into Law by the Governor today, which 
provides for a 30-day extension to Townships for reviews and approvals, due to the COVID-19 
pandemic. Timeclocks will start after May 20, 2020. 
 
Police Chief’s Report 
Chief DeMarco reported 1,189 calls were handle last month; unfortunately, Junior Police Academy 
is cancelled for this year; all Officers are in good health; COVID-19 related resources are 
adequate; traffic is starting to increase.  Mr. Goncharoff questioned the positive case count in 
Upper Uwchlan – there were 9 as of Friday, but it may have risen over the weekend. Thankfully no 
deaths.  
 
Public Works Department Report  
Mike Heckman wasn’t currently in attendance. Tony Scheivert reported that mowing activities 
continue as the doesn’t work near each other.  
 
Land Development 
Profound Technology. The Board had reviewed at previous Workshops the developer’s agreement, 
construction escrow, financial security agreement and storm water management agreement for 
Profound Technology’s commercial building land development plan, as approved by the Board of 
Supervisors at their November 18, 2019 meeting. The property is located at 125 Little Conestoga 
Road and the development is a 2-story building addition and additional parking areas. These 
agreements comply with the Approval Letter and have been reviewed by Kristin Camp, Township 
Solicitor.  Alyson Zarro, Esq., was in attendance representing the Owner, to answer any questions. 
 
Mr. Goncharoff moved, seconded by Mrs. Baxter, to approve the Land Development Agreement, 
the Financial Security Agreement ($210,904.93) and the Stormwater Management Operation & 
Maintenance Agreement.  The Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Byers Station Parcel 6C – Vantage Point Retirement Living – Final Amended PRD Plan. 
In attendance for Vantage Point Retirement Living: Alyson Zarro, Esq., Greg Stevens, Trupert 
Ortlieb, Mark Quigley and Joe Russella.  Vantage Point Retirement Living proposed a Plan for a 
36,000+ SF, 3-story, 100-unit senior living facility on Byers Station Parcel 6C, the northeast corner 
of the Byers Road / Graphite Mine Road intersection. It will include independent living, personal 
assistance and a memory care unit. (Fieldstone at Chester Springs)  Kristin Camp explained that 
the Board of Supervisors had granted Tentative Amended PRD Plan approval at their September 
16, 2019 meeting, and the Plan had been revised to address the Conditions of Approval, including 
working with the Township Historical Commission regarding the architectural elevations of the 
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building and the Codes Department regarding the size and lighting of the signage.  The Board had 
been presented with and reviewed at their last 2 Workshops the final draft of the Decision & Order 
to grant Final Approval of the PRD Plan. 
 
Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Goncharoff, to approve the Decision & Order for Vantage 
Point Retirement Living, Inc. For Final Approval for Parcel 6C of the Byers Station Planned 
Residential Development (PRD) as follows with ten (10) conditions.  The Motion carried 
unanimously. 

ORDER 
The Board of Supervisors of Upper Uwchlan Township hereby grants Final Planned 

Residential Development Approval as set forth in the Application and on the Final Plan, subject to 
compliance with the following conditions: 

1.  Except as may be modified by these conditions of Final Plan approval, the Property shall 
be developed in compliance with the Application and Final Plan, and the Applicant and the 
development and use of the Vantage Point Property and Project shall comply with the conditions of 
the Parcel 6C Tentative Approval.   

2. The color palette, materials and architecture of the proposed building shall comply with 
the Conceptual Rendering, Final Version, dated November 13, 2019, 2 sheets, prepared by Kimmel 
Bogrette, attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part of this Decision.   The side and rear 
elevations of the proposed building shall be substantially similar to the front façade in color, materials 
and architectural style.  The minimum vertical clearance of the porte-cochere shall be fourteen (14) 
feet.   

3. The location, design and size of signs for the Project and the Butler House Property shall 
comply with the drawing titled Exterior Signage Draft dated 1/8/2020 prepared by Kimmel Bogrette, 
attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and made a part of this Decision.  Prior to issuance of a permit for the 
signs, Applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed up-lighting of the signs complies with the 
lighting standards set forth in the Township Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision and Land 
Development Ordinance.     

4. Applicant shall remove from the Township property and the Byers Station Homeowners 
Association property (if the Applicant can obtain authorization from the Association) the existing utility 
poles on the existing gravel driveway to the Butler House Property.  The poles shall not be cut at 
grade; the entire pole, including the underground portion, shall be removed.  

5. Applicant shall comply with the requirements of Conditions 6, 7 and 8 of the Tentative 
Approval related to easements and legal authority to re-locate the Butler House driveway to the 
location shown on the Final Plan; and an easement to utilize the Township property for the new 
driveway access to the Property from Byers Road and for signs and utilities.  

6. Applicant shall design, permit and install the stub, lateral and all necessary infrastructure 
to service the Property with public sanitary sewer by connecting to the proposed sewer main in Byers 
Road. Applicant shall also reimburse the Township for the installation of the manhole necessary to 
service the Property in the event that the Township installs the manhole. These improvements shall 
be included in the developer’s agreement for the Project and financially secured. 

7. After the Project is fully occupied and from time to time, the Township may evaluate  water 
usage for the Project to determine if additional sanitary sewer capacity must be purchased by the 
Applicant.  Applicant shall cooperate in providing water usage records to the Township and purchase 
such additional capacity if warranted. 

8. The Applicant, the development of the Property and Project and the Final Plan shall 
comply with the comments, recommendations and requirements of correspondence of the Township 
Engineer, Gilmore & Associates, Inc., dated March 11, 2020.   

9. The terms of the easements and other agreements required by the conditions of the 
Parcel 6C Tentative Approval and this Final Approval shall be satisfactory to the Board in form and 
substance. All easements and agreements shall be recorded contemporaneously with the Final Plan 
for the Vantage Point Property.  

10. Applicant and its successors and assigns in interest to the Property and the Project shall 
be strictly bound by all of the foregoing conditions of this Final PRD approval. 

 
Mr. Goncharoff moved, seconded by Mrs. Baxter, to authorize Mrs. D’Amico, Supervisors Chair, to 
execute the Easement Agreements and other Agreements as noted in Condition #9 above 
following execution by the Developer.  The Motion carried unanimously. 
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ADMINISTRATION 
Resolution to Appoint Tax Collector for Unexpired Term. Elected Tax Collector Ben LaGarde has 
tendered his resignation as he is moving out of the Township. The Board of Supervisors accepts 
his resignation and is required to appoint a Township resident to serve in the position until the next 
Municipal Election, or for the remainder of the unexpired term, through December 2021. Township 
Treasurer, Jill Bukata, is the Deputy Tax Collector and she will carry out the operational duties. 
Guy Donatelli had volunteered to fill the position but has since withdrawn. Jeffrey Smith, a member 
of the Township Planning Commission, has volunteered to fill the vacancy.   

Mrs. Baxter moved, seconded by Mr. Goncharoff, to adopt Resolution #04-20-20-06, appointing 
Jeffrey Smith as the standing Tax Collector until the next Municipal Election.  The Motion carried 
unanimously. 

2020 Road Materials Bid – Award Contract(s).  Mike Heckman reported that bids were received 
and opened April 17, 2020 for the 2020 Road Materials contracts.  Glasgow, Inc. was the low 
bidder for the bituminous concrete - warm mix materials. For the coarse aggregate materials, after 
fuel and employee time is factored in for pick-up at the plant, Glasgow, Inc. is the low bidder.  It is 
Mr. Heckman’s recommendation that Glasgow, Inc. be awarded the bituminous concrete – warm 
mix materials contract at the bid amount of $34,950 at plant, and $40,657.50 if delivered, and the 
coarse aggregate materials contract at the bid amount of $6,510 at plant, and $9,187.50 if 
delivered.   

The Board had questions on the bid specifications and tabled the contract award until their 
May 12 Workshop. 

Open Session 
Gwen Jonik advised that since Jill Bukata is carrying out the operational duties of Tax Collector 
following Ben LaGarde’s resignation, S & T Bank (formerly DNB1st), the depository for the real 
estate taxes, requires a statement that Jill Bukata is the only person to access the Township real 
estate tax payment account.  Following brief discussion, Mrs. D’Amico stated that the Board affirms 
that statement. 

Cindy McMahon made comments regarding approving senior living facilities and protecting the 
community from outbreaks such as COVID-19 and the flu. Mrs. D’Amico replied that they follow the 
State Department of Health, CDC and County Health Department guidelines.  

Mike Heckman read his Departmental Report, noting 127 work orders were received and 
completed, and following the March 16 stay at home order and social distancing guidelines, they 
worked on street sweeping, are responding to PA-1 calls, mowing and park maintenance, and 
taking advantage of on-line classes and safety training.  Mr. Goncharoff asked that maintenance 
and repair projects throughout the township be scheduled if safety/social distancing can be 
maintained. 

Adjournment 
There being no further business to be brought before the Board, Mrs. D’Amico adjourned the 
meeting at 8:14 p.m.   

Respectfully submitted, 

Gwen A. Jonik 
Township Secretary 





















































































































UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
 

Temporary Administration Office: 
415 Eagleview Blvd Suite 116 

Exton, PA 19341 
(P) 610-458-9400   (F) 610-458-0307 

www.upperuwchlan-pa.gov 
 
ADMINISTRATION 

Date:  May 14, 2020  

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE  

 
 

UPPER UWCHLAN OFFICES TO RETURN TO 140 POTTSTOWN PIKE  
 
CHESTER SPRINGS, PA – Exciting news – we’re moving back! After just over a year of 
construction, the renovation to the Township Building and Police Station at 140 
Pottstown Pike is nearly complete. Though our office continues to be closed to the 
public due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Upper Uwchlan Township Administration 
staff will begin conducting operations out of the renovated Township Building at 140 
Pottstown Pike starting May 26, 2020. The Police will continue to operate at the 520 
Milford Road location until early June.  
 
Mailing Address and Payments 
General correspondence may now be sent to 140 Pottstown Pike, Chester Springs, PA 
19425. The mailing address for payments will stay the same: P.O. Box 437, Uwchland, 
PA 19480. OR pay online! Visit upperuwchlan-pa.gov and click the online payment 
button on the home page. 
 
Payment Box 
The payment box which had been installed at the temporary office on Eagleview 
Boulevard has been removed. Starting May 26, payments can be dropped off at the 
Township Building at 140 Pottstown Pike. 
 
Though our offices remain closed to the public, residents are reminded that they may 
conduct business with the Township remotely. Visit www.upperuwchlan-pa.gov/directory 
for the phone numbers and email addresses of the staff. Please visit the Township 
website and sign up for news alerts at www.upperuwchlan-pa.gov/notifyme. 
 
Upper Uwchlan Township is a Township of the Second class, population 11,500, 
located in central Chester County, PA. Visit us on the web at www.upperuwchlan-
pa.gov. Like us on Facebook and Twitter @upperuwchlan. 
 

##### 

http://www.upperuwchlan-pa.gov/
http://www.upperuwchlan-pa.gov/directory
http://www.upperuwchlan-pa.gov/notifyme
http://www.upperuwchlan-pa.gov/
http://www.upperuwchlan-pa.gov/


Page 1 of 1 Pages 

ENGINEER’S REPORT – UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP  

Date: May 12, 2020

To: Tony Scheivert - Township Manager
Board of Supervisors 

From: David Leh, P.E. 

The following is an overview of engineering activities for the previous month: 

160 Park Road (Gunner Properties, Ltd.) – We have received financial security 
reduction request number 3 for this project and have offered a recommendation for 
release under separate cover.  

Chester Springs Crossing (aka- Jankowski Tract) - Construction has once again 
commenced and a portion of the road network has been paved. In addition, we have 
received financial security reduction request number 2 for this project and have offered 
a recommendation for release under separate cover.  

Preserve at Marsh Creek (Fetters Property) - Site construction has once again 

commenced. In addition, we have received financial security reduction request number 
1 for this project and have offered a recommendation for release under separate cover. 

Reserve at Chester Springs (Frame Property) –   We have received financial security 
reduction request number 7 for this project and have offered a recommendation for 
release under separate cover. 

General: 
Meetings / Correspondence with staff regarding various matters. 



DEVELOPMENT UPDATE – UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP

Date: May 12, 2020 

To: Board of Supervisors 

From: David Leh, P.E. 

125 Little Conestoga Road (Profound Technologies) - The Applicant is proposing 
to construct a two-story building addition and additional parking areas. A Conditional 
Use was granted by the Board on September 16, 2019. The Board granted 
Preliminary / Final Land Development Approval at their November 18, 2019 meeting. 
The Applicant has addressed all outstanding comments and developers’ agreements 
are being prepared.  

160 Park Road (Gunner Properties, Ltd.) – The Applicant submitted a conditional 
use application for an eating and drinking establishment and construction of additional 
parking to support the use. The Board granted the Conditional Use on July 24, 2019. 
The Applicant has since submitted a land development plan for the project which was 
approved by the Board at their August 19, 2019 meeting. Construction is complete and
the facility is open. (Although temporarily closed due to Covid-19) 

270-290 Park Road (Townes at Chester Springs) - This is a 40-unit multiple-family
townhouse community along Park Road just north of Windsor Baptist Church. Toll
Brothers is developing the property. Other than final home construction, the project is
substantially complete and we have issued a preliminary site punch list.

Byers Station (Lot 5C)- [Residential] -   Site work has once again commenced. To 
date, we have received 19 building permit applications (101 total units).    

Byers Station (Lot 5C)- [Commercial] - An amended land development plan has 
been submitted for the commercial portion of the site and a recommendation for 
approval was made by the Planning Commission at their June 14, 2018 meeting. 

The Applicant has now submitted an Alternate PRD Plan which proposes 27,000 SF of 
commercial development and 55 additional townhomes in lieu of the previously 
proposed 81,300 SF of commercial space. The Board granted approval to this plan at 
their October 14, 2019 meeting. 



Board of Supervisors  Page - 2 - 

Reference: Development Update 

File No. 20-01080T 
May 12, 2020 

Byers Station (Lot 6C)- Vantage Point – An Amended Tentative PRD Application 
has been submitted for this site.  The Applicant is proposing to construct a 36,171 SF, 
3 story retirement facility. The Board granted Final PRD Approval at their April 20, 
2020 meeting.  

Chester Springs Crossing (aka- Jankowski Tract) -   The Board granted 
Preliminary / Final Land Development Approval for this 55-home development at their 
October 15, 2018 meeting. We have received 23 grading permits for proposed homes. 
Construction has once again commenced and a portion of the road network has been 
paved.  

Eagleview Lot 1C–   This project proposes a 113,000 SF Flex Office building. The 
proposed building and amenities are similar to the adjacent office buildings located 
along Sierra Drive. The Board granted Final Land Development Approval at their 
November 19, 2018 meeting. A pre-construction meeting was held for the project on
March 11, however, the project has now been placed on hold due to Covid-19.

Eaglepointe Village – The Board granted the Conditional Use on July 24, 2019 to 
permit a Starbucks in the former Key Bank site. The Board further granted 
Preliminary / Final Land Development Approval at their November 18, 2019 meeting. 
Construction on the project is substantially complete.  

Marsh Lea –   The Board granted Preliminary / Final Plan Approval to this 27-lot, 
single-family home community at their May 15, 2017 meeting. Home construction 
continues. We have received grading plans for 16 proposed homes. 

Preserve at Marsh Creek (Fetters Property) - The Board granted Final Land 
Development Approval at their October 16, 2017 meeting.  We have received our first 
4 building permit applications. Site construction has once again commenced. 

Reserve at Chester Springs (Frame Property) –   The project is substantially 
complete. Final paving was completed in March.  

Struble Trail Extension –   Chester County has submitted an application to reopen 
the Conditional Use Hearing as well as land development plans to allow for the 
continuance of the trail from where it currently terminates to a point on the west side of 
Dorlan Mill Road. The Planning Commission reviewed the application at their June 13, 
2019 and July 11, 2019 meetings and recommended Conditional Use Approval as well 
as Preliminary Land Development approval. A conditional use hearing will be 
scheduled in the near future. 
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Reference: Development Update 

File No. 20-01080T 
May 12, 2020 

Windsor Baptist Church - The Church has submitted a Preliminary Land 
Development Plan and Conditional Use Application for an approximately 9,190 SF 
school building addition on their current property. The Board granted the Conditional 
Use at their September 16, 2019 meeting. The Board granted Preliminary Land 
Development Approval at their November 18, 2019 meeting. Since the approval, the 
Applicant has been working with both the Township Historic and Planning 
Commissions on the proposed architecture.   



UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
ADMINISTRATION 
 
 
      TO:         The Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM:          Kathi McGrath  
 
      RE:         Codes Department Activity Report 
 
DATE:           May 14, 2020 
 
 
 

========================= 
 
Attached, please find the Codes Department Activity Report for the month of 
April 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments: 
   Activity Report 
  
 
/km 



UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP
Permit Analysis
2017-2020

2017 2018 2019 2020

# of 
Permits Fees

YTD 
Permits YTD Fees

# of 
Permits Fees

YTD 
Permits YTD Fees

# of 
Permits Fees

YTD 
Permits YTD Fees

# of 
Permits Fees

YTD 
Permits YTD Fees

Jan 36 27,889.54$    36 27,889.54$    46 37,719.22$    46 37,719.22$    30 $17,025.46 30 $17,025.46 51 $98,596.00 51 $98,596.00
Feb 30 6,209.00$      66 34,098.54$    43 40,684.68$    89 78,406.90$    67 $19,320.64 97 $36,346.10 44 $43,487.50 95 $142,083.50
Mar 62 61,429.00$    128 95,527.54$    43 36,969.50$    132 115,376.40$  57 36,767.22$  154 73,113.32$    53 54,586.50$    148 196,670.00$  
Apr 61 30,429.00$    189 125,956.54$  56 45,204.94$    188 160,581.34$  66 52,342.10$  220 125,455.42$  28 4,846.10$      176 201,516.10$  
May 61 13,118.56$    250 139,075.10$  70 39,985.36$    258 200,566.70$  50 40,216.60$  270 165,672.02$  
Jun 117 107,225.16$  367 246,300.26$  59 39,179.50$    317 239,746.20$  70 43,304.22$  340 208,976.24$  
Jul 78 60,308.00$    445 306,608.26$  67 16,422.42$    384 256,168.62$  58 37,320.76$  398 246,297.00$  
Aug 90 9,532.32$      535 316,140.58$  55 34,126.38$    439 290,295.00$  67 90,670.34$  465 336,967.34$  
Sept 86 29,485.94$    621 345,626.52$  55 47,345.62$    494 337,640.62$  61 13,393.00$  522 350,360.34$  
Oct 101 69,748.73$    722 415,375.25$  60 46,722.50$    554 384,363.12$  48 42,928.52$  570 393,288.86$  
Nov 58 29,023.10$    780 415,404.48$  45 34,720.92$    599 419,084.04$  36 10,623.00$  606 403,911.86$  
Dec 28 17,392.92$    808 432,797.40$  31 $18,505.86 630 $437,589.90 31 14,788.00$  637 418,699.86$  

https://upperuwchlanpa.sharepoint.com/Township Documents/AL/Monthly Building-Codes Dept reports/2020permitsummary.xlsx



APRIL 2020 REPORT        
UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP  

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

The following projects were underway since we last met: 

Ongoing: 

• Aside from regular routine maintenance, the following work orders were
submitted last month.

Tracking of work orders through Traisr: 95

o Municipal Authority & PA 1-calls
 43  Work orders completed

o Public Works
 11   Work orders completed

o Parks
 5    Work orders completed

o Solid Waste
 16   Work orders completed

o Vehicles and Equipment (All Dept.)
 20   Work orders completed

• Used Vac Truck after rain event to clear curbs and inlets

• Mowed all facilities

• Removal of downed trees during storms

• Closing of flooded roadways during storms

• Repair of roadside signage after wind event

• Repaired broken Toters for reuse
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• Worked on mowers

• Removed debris at pipe crossings along Twp roadways

• Worked on vehicles for minor issues and monthly services

• Toter swaps and deliveries were done as requested.

• Preventive maintenance, repairs, and Pa State Inspections

• PA 1-Calls were responded to as they came in.

Bids: 
• Road Materials bid

Road Dedications: 

• None

Workforce     

• The Public Works crew completed various safety classes and policy review
testing through the Power DMS system, LTAP, and DVIT.

• The crew is back in now with a full schedule.

• Some of the Summer help has started so that mowing and Park maintenance
may continue as the road crew can start road repairs and pipe work.

• During March the crew was in to do Pa 1-calls, mowing, trash at Upland
Farm Park, and any emergency call-out.  There were occasions when trees
downed by weather events. Workers were in for those.

• I have been in every day. I have been taking calls, working on the Road
Resurfacing bid, monitoring the Parks, sign repairs, roadside debris cleanup,
and any functions that can be done by me alone. I have been taking in any
deliveries that were ordered before shutdown and any that may come in for
PD. And I have been completing online training.

Respectfully submitted, 

Michael G. Heckman 
Director of Public Works 
Upper Uwchlan Township 





4 Hillman Dr, Suite 120, Chadds Ford, PA 19317
Office: (610) 358-3611          Fax: (610) 358-6386

April 22, 2020

Upper Uwchlan Township
Board of Supervisors
140 Pottstown Pike
Chester Springs, PA 19425

Via E-Mail

Re: Performance Surety Bond #82398033 & Surety Reduction Request No. 7

Dear Board Members, 

Toll Brothers, Inc. posted the aforementioned financial instrument to ensure the completion of the proposed 
site improvements at Reserve @ Chester Springs. Toll Brothers, Inc. completed $193,194.92 associated with 
the completion of the project. Please see the attached escrow spreadsheet for a reconciliation of our 
progress to date regarding site improvements.

Therefore, pursuant to the “Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code” Section 509 (j) and Act 154 of 2012,
please kindly process Toll Brothers, Inc.’s Surety Reduction Request No. 7, in the amount of $193,194.92.    

I thank the board in advance of your consideration of this matter and await word of your confirmation of this 
request. Please direct follow up correspondence to my attention. 

Sincerely, 

Justin K Hunt 

Justin K Hunt    
Land Development Manager

CC:

Gwen Jonik, Upper Uwchlan Township (via E-Mail) 
David Leh, P.E., Gilmore & Associates, Inc. (via E-Mail) 
Shawn Fahr, Gilmore & Associates, Inc. (via E-Mail) 
Michael Downs, P.E., TBI (via E-Mail) 









184 West Main Street│Suite 300│Trappe, PA 19426│Phone: 610-489-4949│Fax: 610-489-8447

Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 

Building on a Foundation of Excellence 
www.gilmore-assoc.com 

May 11, 2020 

File No. 17-04074T2 

Tony Scheivert 
Upper Uwchlan Township Manager 
140 Pottstown Pike 
Chester Springs, PA 19425 

Reference: 160 Park Road (Eagle Village) 
Security Reduction Request No. 3 

Dear Tony: 

Gilmore & Associates, Inc. has reviewed Gunner Properties, Ltd. April 22, 2020 request associated 
with release of escrow for the above-referenced project.  Based upon our review of the submitted 
payment request, we recommend release of $62,076.00. Following this release, there will be 
$2,184.00 remaining in escrow.  

Also enclosed is one (1) copy of the Escrow Status Report summary spreadsheet for this project for 
the Board’s review and consideration.  If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 

Sincerely, 

David N. Leh, P.E. 
Municipal Services Manager 
Gilmore & Associates, Inc. 

cc: Board of Supervisors 
Fred Gunther- Gunner Properties, Ltd. (via e-mail only) 
Phil Reilly III – PJ Reilly (via e-mail only) 

 . 



        ESCROW STATUS REPORT GILMORE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
184 WEST MAIN STREET
SUITE 300
TRAPPE, PA  19426

PROJECT NAME: 160 Park Road (Eagle Village)

PROJECT NUMBER:        17-04074T2 TOTAL CONSTRUCTION (100%) = 153,000.00$  
TOWNSHIP SECURITY  = 15,300.00$  

PROJECT SPONSOR:    Gunner Properties, Ltd CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION 3,060.00$  
MUNICIPALITY: Upper Uwchlan Township

GRAND TOTAL ESCROWED = 171,360.00$  

RELEASE NO.: 3
REQUEST DATE: April 22, 2020

TOTAL ESCROW REMAINING: 2,184.00$  

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION:

ESCROW TABULATION PERCENT
COMPLETE

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT QUANTITY TOTAL AMOUNT PERCENT

A. EROSION & SEDIMENTATION CONTROLS

18" Compost Filter Sock LF 670 $7.50 5,025.00$  -$  670 5,025.00$  -$  100%
Orange Construction Fence LF 300 $2.50 750.00$  -$  300 750.00$  -$  100%
Construction Entrance EA 1 $1,500.00 1,500.00$  -$  1 1,500.00$  -$  100%
Temp Seed and Mulch SF 7000 $0.10 700.00$  3,500 350.00$  3,500 350.00$  3,500 350.00$  50%
Geotextile Fabric SF 16000 $0.25 4,000.00$  -$  16,000 4,000.00$  -$  100%
Inlet Protection EA 6 $300.00 1,800.00$  -$  6 1,800.00$  -$  100%
Concrete Washout EA 1 $750.00 750.00$  1 750.00$  1 750.00$  -$  100%
SUBTOTAL ITEM A 14,525.00$  1,100.00$  14,175.00$  350.00$  

B. STORM SEWER

12" HDPE LF 20 $20.00 400.00$  -$  20 400.00$  -$  100%
15" HDPE LF 200 $25.00 5,000.00$  -$  200 5,000.00$  -$  100%
Tie-in to Existing Storm Sewer EA 1 $2,800.00 2,800.00$  -$  1 2,800.00$  -$  100%
24" PERF. HDPE LF 740 $40.00 29,600.00$  -$  740 29,600.00$  -$  100%
AASHTO #3 Stone CY 315 $40.00 12,600.00$  -$  315 12,600.00$  -$  100%
Type M Inlet EA 2 $2,300.00 4,600.00$  -$  2 4,600.00$  -$  100%
Type C Inlet EA 2 $2,600.00 5,200.00$  -$  2 5,200.00$  -$  100%
Inspection Ports EA 2 $500.00 1,000.00$  -$  2 1,000.00$  -$  100%
Outlet Structure w/ Gate Valve EA 1 $3,800.00 3,800.00$  -$  1 3,800.00$  -$  100%
Water Quality Inserts (Snouts) EA 1 $600.00 600.00$  -$  1 600.00$  -$  100%
Storm Sewer Flushing LS 1 $1,200.00 1,200.00$  -$  1 1,200.00$  -$  100%
SUBTOTAL ITEM B 66,800.00$  -$  66,800.00$  -$  

C. LANDSCAPING & LIGHTING

Site Lights EA 10 $1,000.00 10,000.00$  10 10,000.00$  10 10,000.00$  -$  100%
Split Rail Fence LF 325 $30.00 9,750.00$  325 9,750.00$  325 9,750.00$  -$  100%
Shade Tree EA 54 $225.00 12,150.00$  54 12,150.00$  54 12,150.00$  -$  100%
Evergreen Tree EA 55 $175.00 9,625.00$  55 9,625.00$  55 9,625.00$  -$  100%
Shrub EA 180 $80.00 14,400.00$  160 12,800.00$  160 12,800.00$  20 1,600.00$  89%
SUBTOTAL ITEM C 55,925.00$  54,325.00$  54,325.00$  1,600.00$  

D. MISCELLANEOUS

ADA RAMP AND ASSOCIATED WALKS SF 1,050 $15.00 $15,750.00 -$  1,050 15,750.00$  100%
SUBTOTAL ITEM D $15,750.00 $15,750.00 100%

TOTAL IMPROVEMENTS - ITEMS A–D 153,000.00$  55,425.00$  151,050.00$  1,950.00$  99%
E. TOWNSHIP SECURITY 15,300.00$  5,542.50$  15,105.00$  195.00$  99%
F. CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION 3,060.00$  1,108.50$  3,021.00$  39.00$  99%

NET CONSTRUCTION RELEASE 171,360.00$  62,076.00$  169,176.00$  2,184.00$  99%

SURETY AMOUNT 171,360.00$  62,076.00$  169,176.00$  2,184.00$  99%

ESCROW
RELEASED TO DATE

(INCLUDES CURRENT REQUEST)

ESCROW
REMAINING 

(AFTER CURRENT REQUEST)

SUMMARY OF ESCROW  ACCOUNT

CURRENT
ESCROW RELEASE
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4 Hillman Dr, Suite 120, Chadds Ford, PA 19317 
Office: (610) 358-3611          Fax: (610) 358-6386 

April 22, 2020

Upper Uwchlan Township
Board of Supervisors
140 Pottstown Pike
Chester Springs, PA 19425

Via E-Mail

Re: Performance Surety Bond #1078005 & Surety Reduction Request No. 2 

Dear Board Members, 

Toll Brothers, Inc. posted the aforementioned financial instrument to ensure the completion of the proposed 
site improvements at Chester Springs Crossing AKA Jankowski. Toll Brothers, Inc. completed $731,154.36
associated with the completion of the project. Please see the attached escrow spreadsheet for a 
reconciliation of our progress to date regarding site improvements.

Therefore, pursuant to the “Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code” Section 509 (j) and Act 154 of 2012,
please kindly process Toll Brothers, Inc.’s Surety Reduction Request No. 2, in the amount of $731,154.36.    

I thank the board in advance of your consideration of this matter and await word of your confirmation of this 
request. Please direct follow up correspondence to my attention. 

Sincerely, 

Justin K Hunt 

Justin K Hunt    
Land Development Manager

CC:

Gwen Jonik, Upper Uwchlan Township (via E-Mail) 
David Leh, P.E., Gilmore & Associates, Inc. (via E-Mail) 
Shawn Fahr, Gilmore & Associates, Inc. (via E-Mail) 
Michael Downs, P.E., TBI (via E-Mail) 
Christopher Kopitsky, TBI (via E-Mail)
Peter Gaumer, TBI (via E-Mail)















TOLL MID-ATLANTIC LP COMPANY, INC.
CHESTER SPRINGS CROSSING (a.k.a. JANKOWSKI TRACT) SANITARY SEWER Red Req 1
UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 4/21/2020
CHESTER  COUNTY, PA

%
DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT $ TOTAL $ QUANTITY TOTAL $ QUANTITY TOTAL $ QUANTITY TOTAL $ COMPLETE

A. SANITARY SEWER
8" PVC SDR35 MAIN 3,326 LF $27.25 90,633.50$        3,326 90,633.50$          3326 90,633.50$          0 -$                       100%
6" PVC SDR35 LATERALS 2,145 LF $26.50 56,842.50$        2,145 56,842.50$          2145 56,842.50$          0 -$                       100%
6" PVC SDR35 LATERAL CONNECTIONS 55 EA $145.00 7,975.00$          55 7,975.00$            55 7,975.00$            0 -$                       100%
MANHOLES (4' Diameter) 18 EA $2,800.00 50,400.00$        18 50,400.00$          18 50,400.00$          0 -$                       100%
BORE UNDER ROUTE 100 110 LF $750.00 82,500.00$        110 82,500.00$          110 82,500.00$          0 -$                       100%
SAWCUT EX. PAVING FOR TRENCH - GARRISON DR. 700 LF $2.29 1,603.00$          700 1,603.00$            700 1,603.00$            0 -$                       100%
TRENCH AGGREGATE BACKFILL - GARRISON DR. 700 LF $43.60 30,520.00$        700 30,520.00$          700 30,520.00$          0 -$                       100%
TWP ROAD TRENCH PAVING - GARRISON DR. 700 LF $13.35 9,345.00$          700 9,345.00$            700 9,345.00$            0 -$                       100%
MILL AND OVERLAY GARRISON DRIVE 2,488 SY $13.00 32,344.00$        2,488 32,344.00$          2488 32,344.00$          0 -$                       100%

SUBTOTAL 362,163.00$      362,163.00$        362,163.00$        -$                       

B. MISCELLANEOUS
TIE INTO EXISTING MANHOLE 1 LS $1,500.00 1,500.00$          100% 1,500.00$            100% 1,500.00$            0% -$                       100%
RE-ESTABLISH PAVEMENT MARKINGS-GARRISON DR 1 LS $1,000.00 1,000.00$          -$                     0% -$                     100% 1,000.00$              0%
SHOP DRAWINGS 1 LS $2,500.00 2,500.00$          100% 2,500.00$            100% 2,500.00$            0% -$                       100%

SUBTOTAL 5,000.00$          4,000.00$            4,000.00$            1,000.00$              

C. SURVEYING
CONSTRUCTION STAKING 1 LS $5,300.00 5,300.00$          100% 5,300.00$            100% 5,300.00$            0% -$                       100%
AS BUILTS 1 LS $5,000.00 5,000.00$          -$                     0% -$                     100% 5,000.00$              0%

SUBTOTAL 10,300.00$        5,300.00$            5,300.00$            5,000.00$              

TOTAL IMPROVEMENTS 377,463.00$      371,463.00$        371,463.00$        6,000.00$              98%
TOWNSHIP SECURITY (10%) 1 LS 37,746.30$        -$                     0% -$                     100% 37,746.30$            0%
TESTING/TELEVISING/INSPECTIONS (10%) 1 LS 37,746.30$        -$                     0% -$                     100% 37,746.30$            0%
TOTAL AMOUNT OF ESCROW 452,955.60$      371,463.00$        371,463.00$        81,492.60$            82%

SUBMITTED:
TOLL MID-ATLANTIC LP COMPANY, INC. DATE

RECOMMENDED FOR RELEASE:
ARRO CONSULTING, INC. DATE

APPROVED:
UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP DATE

ESCROW
REMAINING

CURRENT
ESCROW RELEASE

ESCROW RELEASE
TO DATE (INCL THIS REL)

























UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
Chester County, Pennsylvania 

 
RESOLUTION # _________________________________  

 
RESOLUTION TO IMPLEMENT ACT 15 OF 2020 

PROPERTY TAX RELIEF PROVISIONS 
 

 
A RESOLUTION of the Board of Supervisors of Upper Uwchlan Township to 

implement provisions of Act 15 of 2020 relating to property tax relief. 

WHEREAS, Act 15 of 2020 permits taxing districts, including townships, that impose 
taxes on the assessed value of real property to provide relief to taxpayers; and 

WHEREAS, Upper Uwchlan Township has determined that it is in the best interests of 
the Township, its residents and taxpayers for the Township to provide relief to those paying 
taxes on the assessed value of real property located within the Township;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Upper Uwchlan Township hereby 
waives any fees or penalties associated with the late payment of the tax imposed on the 
assessed value of real estate, provided that the tax is paid in its entirety by December 31, 
2020.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Township Manager of Upper Uwchlan 
Township deliver a copy of this resolution to the Township’s tax collector by no later than May 
20, 2020.  

ADOPTED by Upper Uwchlan Township this 18th day of the month of May 2020. 
 
 
UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 
__________________________________ 
Sandra M. D’Amico, Chair 
 
__________________________________ 
Jamie W. Goncharoff, Vice-Chair 
 
__________________________________ 
Jennifer F. Baxter, Member 

 
ATTEST: 
______________________________ 
Gwen A. Jonik, Township Secretary 
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UPPER UWCHLAN TOWNSHIP 

TO: Board of Supervisors 
Tony Scheivert, Township Manager 
Shanna Lodge, Assistant Township Manager 

FROM: Gwen Jonik, Township Secretary 

RE: Disposition of Township Property 

DATE: May 14, 2020 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

As discussed at your May 12 Workshop, several pieces of park-related equipment were no 
longer functioning or no longer of use, so they were posted for sale on Municibid, an 
electronic auction. The Public Notice of the auction was published in the Daily Local News 
May 8, 2020.  The auctions will close late Monday morning, May 18, 2020.  

I will provide an updated memo to the Board Monday afternoon with the bid details and a 
request for acceptance of the high bids at the business meeting that evening. 

The items and current bids are as follows: 

Mill Creek Turf 75TD spreader/top dresser, used to apply top dressing when the fields at 
Fellowship Fields were constructed.  We’ve had no need of this piece of equipment since 
those fields were completed.  Current bid $750 

An Underhill Tracker traveling sprinkler, purchased around the same time for Fellowship 
Fields.  After installing an irrigation system, this item has not been used.  Current bid $355 

Windscreens for Hickory Park tennis courts.  Used one season. During a heavy wind, they 
caused the fencing to get bent to the point of needing repair. Not in use. Current bid $160 

Nelson 400 sprinklers. They’ve been in storage at Hickory Park for as long as Kyle can 
remember and he doesn’t recall ever using them. They are not functioning. Current bid $21 
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